# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 104.

Снар. 104

Resolve in favor of Charles W. Goddard.

Resolved. That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Charles W. directed to pay to Charles W. Goddard, of Portland, five thousand dollars for his services in the revision of the general and public laws of the state, as sole commissioner under the resolve of March eight, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, as defined and arranged by the committee on the judiciary in pursuance of said resolve.

Approved February 28, 1883,

#### Chapter 105.

Resolve in favor of Mrs. Levi L. Powers.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized Mrs. Levi L. to convey to Mrs. Levi L. Powers, widow of Levi L. Powers, of any lot of land not contracted or conveyed in Chapman plantation which she may select, in full discharge of all claims against the state under the report of the commissioners of eighteen hundred and fifty-five, awarding one hundred acres in township Number Nine, range Five, to said Levi L. Powers, under the treaty of Washington.

Approved Fobruary 28, 1883.

#### Chapter 106.

Resolvo in favor of Jesse Craig and the heirs and assigns of Levi Sewall.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized Jesse Craig et al. to convey to Jesse Craig, of Island Falls, and to the heirs and assigns of Levi Sewall, late of Island Falls, deceased, so much of section Number twenty-six, in Island Falls, as he shall, upon investigation, find the state of Massachusetts has been paid for, to be conveyed to the person or persons to whom it equitably belongs.

Approved February 28, 1883.